
Hyndburn Borough Council – Committee Report  

 

Application Ref:    11/18/0458 

 

Application Address:   59 Plantation Street, BB5 6RZ 

 

Full Application:   Change of Use from A1 (retail) to A5 (take-away).  

 

Date Validated:    15th November 2018 

 

Date for Decision:    25th January 2019 (extended) 

 

Date Report Written:   9th January 2019 

 

HUMAN RIGHTS  

 

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on 

Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the 

implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Site and Proposal:   

 

The application site consists of a mid-terraced property located on Plantation Street within 

the urban boundary of Accrington.  The property is currently vacant, its last use was an A1 

retail use.  The surrounding area is predominantly residential with the exception of a hot food 

takeaway (A5 use) which adjoins the application property at 57 Plantation Street and an A1 

newsagents two doors down at 65 Plantation Street. On street parking is available to the 

front of the property, as well as a small parking area around 30m away.  

 

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of the A1 retail use to an A5 hot food 

takeaway use. The applicant has proposed opening times of 7am-2pm and 3pm-11pm on 

Monday to Friday and 7am-2pm and 3pm to 1am on Weekends.  

 

Consultations 

 

Neighbouring consultation: 80 letters of support received which cite: 

 

 how the proposal would benefit the area.  

 

3 letters of objection received which raise the following issues:  



 

 Increase problems for parking in a residential area. 

 Increase in litter 

 Increase in noise 

 Increase in food smells 

 Detriment to health of nearby residents 

 Decrease the value of surrounding properties 

 The area does not need another takeaway 

 

Highways: No objection subject to conditions. 

 

Environmental Health: No objection providing a condition is attached to control odour 

 

Relevant Planning History 

 

No relevant planning history. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Hyndburn Core Strategy  

Policy Env4   Sustainable Development and Climate Change 

Policy Env6   High Quality Design 

Policy Env7   Environmental Amenity 

 

Development Management DPD 

Policy DM5  Hot Food Takeaway 

Policy DM26  Design Quality and Materials 

Policy DM29  Environmental Amenity 

Policy DM31   Waste Management in all new Developments 

 

Hyndburn Borough Council Adopted Car Parking and Access Standards  

 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 

Observations 

 

The key issues for consideration in this application are the principle of the change of use, 

visual appearance of the external alterations and the impacts on amenity and highways 

safety matters. 

 

Principle of development 

 

Policy DM5 of the DM DPD states that the development of hot food takeaways will be 

supported provided the following criteria are met: 

 



- Where the proposed development would be located outside a Town or Local Centre 

it is no more than 100sqm (gross) floorspace;  

- Where the proposed development is located within the hot food takeaway restriction 

zone opening hours are restricted; 

- Provision is made for the control and management of litter both on site and on the 

public highway; 

- Provision is made for the treatment and management of cooking odours and any 

external flue/means of extraction would not cause harm to visual or residential 

amenity, and; 

- The development would not give rise to unacceptable adverse impacts on local 

amenity, privacy or highway safety through over-concentration of hot food 

takeaways.  

 

The proposed development lies outside of Accrington Town Centre and thus must have a 

gross floorspace of under 100sqm.  Taking into account the ground floor and the first floor, 

the gross floorspace would amount to around 46sqm and is thus in line with this aspect of 

the policy.  

 

The hot food takeaway restriction zone is defined as being within 400m of a school. There is 

one school; Benjamin Hargreaves Church of England Primary School within this radius of 

the application site and so the proposed opening times are to be conditioned. 

 

In terms of the control and management of litter on site and on the public highway, bins 

would be provided within the takeaway and in the rear yard, a bin is also available near to 

the site.  

 

There is one hot food takeaway in the immediate area, the rest of the area consists of 

residential and a handful of commercial properties. It is considered that the addition of the 

hot food takeaway subject to this planning permission would not give rise to an unacceptable 

adverse impact on local amenity through the over-concentration of hot food takeaways.  

 

A condition should be attached to any permission which would require the applicant to 

submit details of how they plan to control cooking orders to the Local Planning Authority prior 

to the use of the takeaway.  

 

As such, the proposal is acceptable in principle as it accords with Policy DM5 of the 

Development Management DPD subject to conditions.  

 

Highways 

 

LCC Highways have been consulted on the application and raise no objection. They state:  

The proposal is for the change of use from a retail shop to a take-away. Further to a site 

visit, I noted there is currently on street parking with no parking restrictions and a public car 

park at the bottom of Plantations Street (approximately 30m walking distance). 

 



The difference between the parking standards requirements for the current usage and the 

proposed usage is minimal and therefore I can confirm that the proposal should have a 

negligible impact on highway safety and highway capacity in the immediate vicinity of the 

site. 

 

The parking standards requirements are set out in Guidance Note 8 of the Development 

Management DPD. The Baseline Maximum Car parking standard (gross floorspace where 

applicable) for an A1 use is 1 space per 14spm. For an A5 use it is 1 space per 12sqm 

unless in a town/local centre location. Highways state that there is more than enough 

available parking within the immediate area to satisfy this requirement, of which is no more 

than the requirements that currently exist under an A1 use.  

 

Amenity 

 

Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy states that proposals for new development will 

only be permitted if it does not result in unacceptable adverse impacts through (amongst 

other things), noise, odour, traffic or other nuisances.  Policy DM 29 of the DM DPD has 

similar aims. 

 

Issues of odour have been dealt with in Policy DM5.  The proposed closing time of 1am on 

weekends is considered as too late for a residential area, and therefore a condition should 

be attached to any permission which limits the opening hours on weekends to 11pm.  

Furthermore, the proposal is within the takeaway restriction zone being within a 400m radius 

of Benjamin Hargreaves Primary School and therefore the opening times shall be restricted 

through condition.  There would be no other issues that would give rise to any unacceptable 

adverse impacts and LCC Highways have raised no objections and as such the proposal is 

in line with Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy and Policy DM29 of the 

Development Management DPD.   

 

Conclusion  

 

The proposed change of use from A1 to A5 would be acceptable in principle and would not 

lead to any unacceptable adverse impacts in terms of amenity and highways.  As such, the 

proposal should be recommended for approval as it accords with Policy DM5 and DM29 of 

the Development Management DPD and Policy Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

Recommendation:  

 

Approval subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains the right to 

review unimplemented permissions and to comply with Section 91 (as 

amended) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.  



 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

documents: 

 

(a) The planning application forms, location plan, design and 

access statement and additional information received 13th 

November 2018  

 

(b) Submitted Drawings received 13th November 2018 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough 

Council to adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on 

the amenities of the local area and to conform with Policies Env6 & Env7 of 

the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

3.  Deliveries to and from the site should be restricted to between 0800 and 

1800hrs Monday to Friday and 1300hrs on Saturdays. Deliveries should not 

take place on Sundays and bank holidays. 

 

Works should be restricted to between 0800 and 1800hrs Monday to Friday 

and 1300 on Saturdays. 

 

Works should not take place on Sundays and bank holidays. 

 

All works should be undertaken in accordance with BS5228:2009. 

 

Reason: To ensure that site working only takes place during normal working 

hours in order to restrict the times during which any disturbance and nuisance 

may arise and to accord with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy and 

Policy DM29 of the Development Management DPD. 

 

4. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers except between the 

hours of 10am and 2pm and 5pm to 10pm on Mondays to Fridays and 7am to 

2pm and 3pm to 11pm on Weekends.  

 

Reason: In order to protect the residential amenities of the occupiers of the 

adjacent properties and schools and to comply with Policy Env7 of the 

Hyndburn Core Strategy and Policy DM5 of the Development Management 

DPD. 

  

5.  Prior to the use of the building as a hot food take-away, a scheme for the 

control of cooking odours and fan noise from the premises shall be submitted 

to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme 

shall be implemented and thereafter retained and appropriately maintained. 

 



Reason: To prevent dis-amenity to occupiers of neighbouring premises from 

cooking odours and/or extraction system noise and to comply with Core 

Strategy Policy Env7 and the NPPF. 

 

6.  Prior to the use of the building as a hot food take-away, details of all the 

external elements of the flue stack including colour shall be submitted to and 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall 

be implemented prior to the use commencing and thereafter retained and 

appropriately maintained. 

 

Reason: To protect the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 

order to comply with Policies Env6 and Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

7.  The use hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a scheme and 

programme of sound-proofing has been submitted to, approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with the 

approved details. The approved scheme and programme shall be 

implemented prior to the use commencing and shall include the following:  

 

(i) An assessment of the impact of noise from the proposed development on 

neighbouring noise sensitive premises. The assessment shall address the 

potential for any noise nuisance to occur which may impact upon the amenity 

of neighbouring sensitive premises during the operational phase of the use. 

The assessment shall identify all control measures which are required to 

control the impact of noise arising from the use of the building.  Developments 

are to aim for a design objective of a BS4142 rating level of 10dB(A) below 

background at the nearest noise sensitive premises. 

 

(ii) A scheme and programme for the soundproofing of the building as 

informed by the noise assessment. The measures shall be implemented in 

strict accordance with the approved details and shall thereafter be retained as 

such.   

 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining premises 

and to comply with Policy Env7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy. 

 

 

Informatives 

 

1) 13a 

2) 14 

3) 15 

4) 16 

5) 17 

6)  18 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                    

Decision    

 

 

Approved + Conditions  

Informative Note(s)  

Refuse No. of Reasons  

Date  

Signed  


